
City Council Addendum Agenda

City of Austin

Agenda

301 W. Second Street 
Austin, TX, and some 

members may be 
attending via 

videoconference

Austin City Hall10:00 AMThursday, November 9, 2023

The City Council may go into a closed session as permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act, (Chapter 551 

of the Texas Government Code) regarding any item on this agenda.

All of the following items may be acted upon by one motion. No separate discussion or action on any 

of the items is necessary unless desired by a Council Member.

10:00 AM – City Council Convenes

Consent Agenda

Emergency Medical Services

Approve an ordinance amending the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 General Fund Operating Budget 

(Ordinance No. 20230816-008) to increase revenue in the Emergency Medical Services 

Department in the amount of $1,253,111 and increase appropriations in the Emergency Medical 

Services Department Operating Budget by $1,253,111 to provide additional emergency services 

for the interlocal agreement with Travis County for emergency medical services in Fiscal Year 

2023-2024. Related to item #53.

52.

Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the interlocal agreement with Travis 

County to provide emergency medical services in areas of Travis County outside the City’s 

corporate limits and dispatch support services to Travis County’s STAR Flight program in 

exchange for payment by Travis County. Related to item #52.

53.

Item(s) from Council

Approve an ordinance waiving or reimbursing certain fees related to the 2023 UT Diwali event to 

be held at the University of Texas at Austin on November 9, 2023.

54.

Sponsors: Mayor Kirk Watson, Council Member Mackenzie Kelly, Council Member José Velásquez, and 

Council Member Zohaib ''Zo'' Qadri

Approve a resolution regarding operations at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport and urging 

the Federal Aviation Administration to take immediate action to improve the safety of travelers.

55.

Sponsors: Council Member Vanessa Fuentes, Council Member Alison Alter, Mayor Pro Tem Paige Ellis, 

Council Member José Velásquez, and Council Member Mackenzie Kelly



Approve a resolution initiating amendments to City Code, including Title 25 (Land Development), 

related to bicycle parking requirements; encouraging timely updates to the Transportation Criteria 

Manual (TCM) related to bicycle parking requirements; and directing the exploration of incentives 

for existing developments to install bicycle parking per the updated City Code and TCM 

requirements.

56.

Sponsors: Mayor Pro Tem Paige Ellis, Council Member Ryan Alter, Council Member Zohaib ''Zo'' Qadri, 

Council Member Vanessa Fuentes, and Council Member Leslie Pool

Non-Consent

Executive Session

Discuss legal issues related to the confidentiality of police officer personnel files (Private 

consultation with legal counsel - Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code).

57.

Discuss legal issues related to the protests that occurred on May 30 and 31, 2020 (Private 

consultation with legal counsel - Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code).

58.

Public Hearings and Possible Actions

Conduct a public hearing and consider an ordinance to designate all territory within the City’s 

municipal boundaries as urban, suburban, or central business district for the purposes of 

establishing parkland dedication fees to comply with state law House Bill 1526 (88th Regular 

Session).

59.

2:00 PM - Zoning and Neighborhood Plan Amendments (Public Hearings and Possible Action)

NPA-2023-0018.02 - Koenig - Conduct a public hearing and approve an ordinance amending 

Ordinance No. 040513-30 the Brentwood/Highland Combined Neighborhood Plan an element of 

the Imagine Austin Comprehensive Plan, to change the land use designation on the future land use 

map (FLUM) on properties locally known as 1911, 2001, 2003, 2005 and 2007 West Koenig 

Lane and 1902, 1904, 1906 Ullrich Avenue (Shoal Creek Watershed) from Mixed Use/Office and 

Single Family to Multifamily Residential and Higher Density Single Family land use. Staff 

recommendation: To grant Multifamily Residential land use. Planning Commission 

Recommendation: To grant Multifamily Residential and Higher Density Single Family land use. 

Owner/Applicant: GDC-NRG, LLC (Adam Moore). Agent: Glasco Consulting (Alice Glasco). 

City Staff: Maureen Meredith, Planning Department, (512) 974-2695.

60.



C14-2023-0019 - Koenig - Conduct a public hearing and approve an ordinance amending City 

Code Title 25 by rezoning property locally known as 1911, 2001, 2003, 2005, and 2007 West 

Koenig Lane and 1902, 1904, and 1906 Ullrich Avenue (Shoal Creek Watershed). Applicant 

Request: To rezone from family residence-neighborhood plan (SF-3-NP) combining district zoning, 

limited office-mixed use-neighborhood plan (LO-MU-NP) combining district zoning and limited 

office-mixed use-conditional overlay-neighborhood plan (LO-MU-CO-NP) combining district 

zoning to multifamily residence highest density-neighborhood plan (MF-6-NP) combining district 

zoning. Staff Recommendation and Planning Commission Recommendation: To grant multifamily 

residence highest density-neighborhood plan (MF-6-NP) combining district zoning and townhouse 

and condominium residence-neighborhood plan (SF-6-NP) combining district zoning. 

Owner/Applicant: GDC-NRG Koenig, LLC. Agent: Alice Glasco Consulting (Alice Glasco). City 

Staff: Jonathan Tomko, (512) 974-1057.

61.

 Adjourn

Note: The above item(s) will be considered under its respective category, but follow the last 

number on the Austin, Texas, City Council Agenda for Thursday, November 9, 2023

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.

For assistance, please call 512-974-2210 or TTY users route through 711.


